

Sr. No.16

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 547/2021**

Anil Sethi

.... Petitioner(s)

Through:- None.

V/s

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate for R- 1 &  
2.  
Respondent No. 3 is present in person.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
**30.10.2025**

The matter is taken out of turn on mention.

IO, namely, Aftab Hussain, Dy.SP is present.

Respondent No. 3 is present in person.

Due to non-representation on the part of the petitioner, the matter could not be heard. The matter is listed for final hearing on **06.11.2025** with the stipulation that in case the learned counsel for the petitioner does not appear on such date, the matter shall be heard from the other side and decided on merits having regard to its long pendency.

Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing only.

**(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)**

**Judge**

**JAMMU**  
**30.10.2025**  
**NEHA-1**